Underlying operating profit for the three years ended 31 December 2015 has been impacted by a number

of lost contracts and the closure of operating bases. The TOGA and DME lost contracts and operating

base closures contributed EBITDA of $0.3 million in the financial year ended 31 December 2015,

$15.8 million in the financial year ended 31 December 2014 and $14.2 million in the financial year ended

31 December 2013.

ASIG was recharged selling, general and administrative expenses from BBA for certain shared services

of $20.3 million, $19.3 million and $14.7 million for the years ended 31 December 2015, 2014 and 2013,

respectively, through central cost allocations.

No Significant Change

There has been no significant change in the financial condition or operating results of ASIG since

31 December 2015, being the latest date to which the combined historical financial information for

ASIG have been prepared.

9

B.8 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Unaudited Pro Forma Net Assets Statement at 31 December 2015

Adjustments

Group at

31 December

2015

ASIG at

31 December

2015

Rights Issue

and acquisition

debt facilities

Proposed

Acquisition

Unaudited pro

forma total

£m £m £m £m £m

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets..... 108.3 130.5 — (17.8) 221.0

Property, plant and equipment..... 114.4 40.1 — — 154.5

Investments accounted for using the

equity method ..... 26.4 — — — 26.4

Deferred tax assets..... 12.2 0.6 — — 12.8

261.3 171.2 — (17.8) 414.7

Current assets

Inventories ..... 14.7 2.4 — — 17.1

Trade and other receivables..... 201.9 66.2 (0.6) — 267.5

Derivative financial assets..... 0.6 — — — 0.6

Cash and cash equivalents..... 34.1 10.7 159.0 (159.0) 44.8

251.3 79.3 158.4 (159.0) 330.0

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Borrowings..... (3.4) (64.5) — 63.8 (4.1)

Derivative financial liabilities..... (2.3) — — — (2.3)

Trade and other payables ..... (217.3) (49.3) — — (266.6)

Current income tax liabilities..... (10.0) — — — (10.0)

Provisions..... (4.9) — — — (4.9)

(237.9) (113.8) — 63.8 (287.9)

Net current assets/(liabilities)..... 13.4 (34.5) 158.4 (95.2) 42.1

Total assets less current liabilities ..... 274.7 136.7 158.4 (113.0) 456.8

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings..... (152.2) (4.5) (85.7) 4.3 (238.1)

Other payables ..... (3.5) (12.2) — — (15.7)

Deferred tax liabilities..... (1.5) (19.1) — — (20.6)

Provisions..... (2.9) (2.1) — — (5.0)

Retirement benefit obligation ..... (43.4) — — — (43.4)

Non-current liabilities ..... (203.5) (37.9) (85.7) 4.3 (322.8)

Net assets ..... 71.2 98.8 72.7 (108.7) 134.0

Notes:

(1) The net assets of Menzies have been extracted without material adjustment from the consolidated financial statements of
Menzies for the financial year ended 31 December 2015, which are incorporated by reference into this document and are
available for inspection as detailed in Part XIII of this document.

(2) The net assets of ASIG have been extracted without material adjustment from the combined consolidated historical financial
information of ASIG for the financial year ended 31 December 2015, which is included in Part VIII of this document. The
following historical exchange rate, as at 31 December 2015, has been used to translate ASIG’s net assets from U.S. dollars to

[…]

liabilities)..... (17.8)

(i) The total consideration is calculated as the headline cash consideration of $202.0 million translated to pounds sterling at
14 September 2016, the prevailing exchange rate at the latest practicable date prior to publication of this document:
US$1.3202/£1.

The adjustment to cash includes deductions for the headline cash consideration (£153.0 million) and a deduction for
transaction costs associated with the Proposed Acquisition (£6.0 million).

The adjustments to current and non-current borrowings, totalling £68.1 million, are the result of borrowings not acquired
following settlement prior to the Proposed Acquisition.

(5) No adjustment has been made to reflect the financial results of either Menzies or ASIG since 31 December 2015.

11

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the financial year ended 31 December 2015
Adjustments

Menzies Group

for the year

ended

31 December

2015

ASIG for the

year ended

31 December

2015

Rights issue

and acquisition

debt facilities

Proposed

Acquisition

Unaudited pro

forma total

£m £m £m £m £m

Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10

Note 11

Revenue..... 1,899.2 272.0 — — 2,171.2

Net operating costs excluding BBA

Aviation plc central cost allocations. (1,880.4) (263.3) — (6.0) (2,149.7)

Operating profit before BBA

Aviation plc central cost allocations

and joint ventures and associates ..... 18.8 8.7 — (6.0) 21.5

BBA Aviation plc central cost

allocations ..... — (13.3) — — (13.3)

Share of profit of joint ventures and

associates..... 7.0 0.1 — — 7.1

Operating (loss)/profit after joint

ventures and associates ..... 25.8 (4.5) — (6.0) 15.3

Analysed as:

Underlying operating profit ..... 44.9 (2.6) — — 42.3

Rationalisation & acquisition costs .. (5.8) — — (6.0) (11.8)

Impairment charges ..... (4.7) — — — (4.7)

Contract amortisation..... (7.1) (1.6) — — (8.7)

Bargain gain on subsidiary ..... — 1.6 — — 1.6

Litigation settlements provision..... — (1.6) — — (1.6)

Loss on re-measurement of fair value

of associate..... — (0.3) — — (0.3)

Share of interest on joint ventures &

associates..... 0.7 — — — 0.7

Share of tax on joint ventures &

associates..... (2.2) — — — (2.2)